
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Margarets Hall, St Margarets Street, Bradford on Avon 

Date: Wednesday 7 January 2015 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, Bradford-on-Avon, Holt, 
South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton 
 

 
The press and public are invited to attend the meeting 

 
   The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

 
ARRIVE EARLY! Refreshments will be available 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, on 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Peter Dunford (Bradford on Avon Community Area Manager), direct line 01225 713060 or 
(email) peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Rosemary Brown (Chairman) - Bradford 
on Avon North 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin – Holt & Staverton 
 

Cllr Magnus Macdonald - Winsley & 
Westwood 
 
Cllr Ian Thorn (Vice Chairman) – 
Bradford on Avon South 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

7:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 • To approve and sign as the correct record the minutes of the 
Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting held on 12 
November.   

 

• To approve and sign as the correct record the minutes of the 
Local Youth Network Management Group held on 1 
December.    

 

• To approve and sign as the correct record the minutes of 
the Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group 
meeting held on 8 December.     

 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements and Updates (Pages 11 - 12) 7:05pm 

 Announcements: 
 

• Car Parking Review. 

• Campus Update. 
 

Updates: 
 

• Wiltshire Police. 

• Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

• Youth Advisory Group. 
  

 

6   Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Precept 
Consultation  

7:15pm 

 Angus Macpherson - Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire 
and Swindon 
 

 



To consult on the proposed increase to the precept.  
  

7   Climate Local Initiative  7:30pm 

 Ariane Crampton and Clare Langdon - Green Economy Team, 
Wiltshire Council 
 
To encourage Area Boards to promote further public engagement 
on fuel poverty and carbon technologies. 
  

 

8   Bradford on Avon Historic Core Zone - Town Poll  7:45pm 

 Representatives of the Historic Core Zone Working Group 
 
To report on preparations for an exhibition and public meetings 
ahead of a Town Poll. 
  

 

9   Bradford on Avon Air Quality Action Plan  8:15pm 

 Representatives of the Bradford on Avon Air Quality Alliance 
  
To invite comment on the county-wide plan and final contributions 
towards an action plan for Bradford on Avon.   
 

 

10   Grant Funding Applications   

 Community Area Grant applications: 
 

• The Hub @ BA15 Trust requesting £5,000 for refurbishment 
and furniture for the former HSBC bank premises in Church 
Street. 

 

• Holt Parish Council requesting £1,455 towards kerbs at 
Ham Green to   protect from further erosion. 
 

 
Local Youth Network grant application: 
 

• Broughton Gifford and Holt Youth Work Project requesting 
£3,524 towards running costs for the Holt Youth Club.  

 

 

11   Next Meeting  9:15pm 

 Wednesday 11th March 2015 – venue to be confirmed.  
 

 

12   Close   



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Rd, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ 

Date:  12 November 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Magnus Macdonald and Cllr Ian Thorn 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Mal Munday - Head of Service – Early Help 
Emma Coombs - Community Youth Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Alison Craddock & Martin Newman 
Holt Parish Council – Andrew Pearce 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Council – Matthew Midlane 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Chris Chammings 
BoACAN – Jim Lynch 

 
Total in attendance: 40 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to St Laurence School. 
 
The Chairman introduced the Area Board members and the Wiltshire Council 
officers present. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Mike Franklin – Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting held on 17 
September 2014 were signed as the correct record. 

 

• The minutes of the Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport 
Group meeting held on 8 September 2014 were signed as the correct 
record. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements and Updates 

 Chairman’s Updates 
 

i) Car Parking Consultation – details in pack, the consultation runs until 16th 
January 2015. 

 
ii) Campus Update – Jim Lynch from BoACAN reported that he had 

attended the Wiltshire Council Cabinet meeting to lobby for the inclusion 
of Bradford on Avon in the capital programme for campus development 
2014-17, but this had been unsuccessful. The Community Operations 
Board was deeply unhappy at this decision and was seeking clarification 
f
[...]
an thanked the Partners for their updates. 
 

6   Building the Local Youth Network and the community-led model for youth 
activities 

 Mal Munday - Head of Service, Early Help, Wiltshire Council & Emma Coombs - 
Community Youth Officer, Wiltshire Council. 
 
Points made included: 
 
The Vision 
 
• All young people have access to a varied and innovative youth offer. 

 
• The right help when they need it. 

 
• Taking into account the views of young people and other stakeholders. 

 
• Bring young people and the community together. 

 
 
The role of the Community Youth Officer (CYE) 
 
• Be the “go to person” for young people’s issues. 

 
• Engage with young people - champion their voice decision making. 

  
• Establish and support the Local Youth Network. 

  
• Support local youth and community projects. 

  
• Find out and write up the needs, outcomes, priorities and objectives for 

positive activities in the local area.  
 
 
The role of the Local Youth Network 
 
• Be a sub-group of the Community Area Board.  

 
• Represent a wide range of community stakeholders. 

 
• Come together at events, workshops, youth fairs, meetings and 

Page 5



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

consultations. 
 
• Encourage active engagement and improved partnership working 

between key stakeholders and young people. 
 
 
The role of the Local Youth Network Management Group 
 
• 10 – 12 Members. 

 
• Young people must play a central role. 

 
• Coordinate the design, development, delivery and review of positive 

activities for young people. 
 

• Evaluate grant requests and identify suitable providers. 
 
• Make recommendations to area board on how funding should be 

deployed. 
 
 

Grants Funding and Procurement 
 
• Voluntary and community sector. 

 
• Must be for activities for young people aged 13-19. 

 
• Application form available online. 

 
• Evaluated by the LYN and recommended to the area board for funding.  

 
• Corporate suppliers can apply to be in a catalogue of provide
[...]
e to the Cabinet (FTTC) and latest technology 
developments.  

 

• Deployment in phases based on exchanges, throughout the area with 
fibre delivery complete by Spring 2016.  

 

• Significant challenges in deploying to rural areas across the area. 
 
 

What Next 
 

• Community packs sent to Parish Councils when parish is able to order a 

Page 7



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

new service. 
 

• Website is primary tool for communication: 
 

– Post code checker 
– Exchange area update 
– Total number of homes 
– Very simple FAQ 
– How to order the new service 

 
Questions raised included: 
 
Is this service only available from BT? 
a.No, BT were only obliged to provide the open access network. 
 
Westwood has had telephone issues for a while can this be looked into as 
nothing appears to be progressing? 
a.Yes, we would follow up this issue. 
 
The Chairman thanked Matt Lloyd for his presentation. 
 

8   Bradford on Avon Historic Core Zone - Town Poll 

 This agenda item was deferred until the 7th January 2015, Area Board meeting. 
 

9   Wiltshire Air Quality Action Plan 

 Peter Dunford – Community Area Manager gave a short update on the county-
wide plan and final contributions towards an action plan for Bradford on Avon.   
Points made included: 
 

• Air Quality Alliance formed in 2012. 
 

• Public consultation events held; goals for legal air quality by 2015 and to 
be known as a Clean Air Town by 2020. 

 

• New analyser on Masons Lane monitoring nitrogen dioxide and small 
particulate emissions in ‘real time’. 

 

• Wiltshire-wide web site and text alert system. 
 

• Origin and Destination Traffic Study. 
 

• Historic Core Zone scheme to promote pedestrian priority.  
 

• Promotion of cycling, walking, public transport, EVs. 

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 

• That the Consultation closes on 16 January 2015. 
 

The Chairman thanked Peter Dunford for his update. 
 

10   Community Grant Scheme 

 The Wiltshire Councillors were asked to consider one applica
[...]
Parsons reported that new HGV signs are all up. The Lorry Watch is now fully 

operational for only 2 months a year due to resource limitations in Wiltshire Trading 

Standards. Additional resources for monitoring have been requested from the Office 

of the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Town Council. 

 

Simon Coombe reported that the Valley Parishes Alliance are concerned that Bath 

and North East Somerset Council’s is again investigating a link road through the 

Bathampton Meadows to relieve traffic from the A4/ A36 in Bath, but which would 

send increased numbers of cars and lorries down the A36 through Wiltshire.  

 

AGREED: Agenda item for next time   

 

Page 16



8. Speed Indicator Devices 

Dave Thomas reported that the Cabinet Portfolio Holder, Councillor Thomson, was 

consulting with parishes on the withdrawal of funding for Speed Indicator Devices, a 

budget of £ 75,000 countywide. 

 

The only sites which regularly use the SID in our area are Moulton Drive in Bradford 

on Avon and the B3109 at Wingfield. Bradford on Avon Town Council and Wingfield 

Parish Council both support the continued use of the SID but reject the proposed 

contribution of £ 4,200 per annum to continue its deployment. Other parish councils 

have not responded individually to Councillor Thomson. Dave Thomas explained that 

teams have to be trained and insured to work on the highway and that parish 

councils may struggle to move the SIDs around on a regular basis. It was suggested 

that SIDs could be permanently installed but only switched on at certain times. Dave 

Thomas felt this would have reduced effectiveness on driver behaviour compared to 

a moveable, temporary sign.  

 

Trevor Carbin suggested a pro-rata financial contribution by parish or community 

area, based on population, rather than a flat rate charge. The CATG would not be 

allowed to pay for the revenue costs of SID deployment from its capital budget. 

 

AGREED: To write to Councillo
[...]
ting its energy requirements.  
 

12. There are to be four main themes running through the plan: 
 

• Sustainable transport 

• Energy efficiency 

• Renewable energy 

• Affordable warmth 
 

13. The development of the Energy Resilience plan provides the opportunity to 
work with large businesses, communities and public bodies to capture existing 
initiatives to drive down energy demand in the county and identify future 
opportunities. The council’s Green Economy Team are speaking to large 
energy consumers in Wiltshire to find out what plans they have in place to 
reduce their energy costs, and to the energy sector and community energy 
groups who want to invest in new technologies to deliver clean energy more 
locally. Through this process we are identifying where there are opportunities 
for energy resilience in Wiltshire and the actions necessary to see these come 
to fruition. 
 

14. The plan will set out how we and others in the county are working to make our 
energy use more secure, affordable and sustainable. Behind much of this 
work is the drive to reduce energy waste and our dependence on fossil fuels. 
Through the development of the plan we can explore the opportunities for 
Wiltshire securing a low carbon future linked with long-term sustainable 

Page 27



CM09614 

growth.  We can understand how homes, buildings and industry can become 
more energy efficient and match demand for energy through a varied mix of 
renewable and low carbon technologies. We will be able to identify 
opportunities for affordable low emission vehicles and efficient alternatives to 
the car. The energy resilience plan will identify a network of local businesses 
which are able to create new jobs and skills to emerge through a thriving low 
carbon economy.  
 

15. The plan’s broad objectives will include: reducing carbon emissions across all 
sectors; maximising economic opportunities; encouraging local energy 
generation and low carbon infrastructure; and enabling an act
[...]
ic Core Zone
First section on Market Street, from Newtown to Knee’s Corner

Find out more before you VOTE
Exhibition: Coach House, The Swan Hotel, Wednesday 17 December to Thursday 29 January, all day
Public Meetings: St Margaret’s Hall, Monday 5 Jan – 2pm to 5pm; Wednesday 7 Jan – 9am-12 noon; 

Saturday 10 Jan – 10am to 1pm; Thursday 22 Jan – 7pm to 9pm
Online: www.bradfordonavontowncouncil.gov.uk

Key points

Who has been involved?

Signs at the entrance to the zone warn drivers to take care

The scheme came out of a community-led consultation in 2008 where the key demand was to favour 
people over traffic to create a safer town centre.

In 2009, Wiltshire Council commissioned SKM Colin Buchanan (one of the country’s leading 
transport consultancies) to produce a plan for a Historic Core Zone.
The plans were endorsed by the Town Council and Area Board in 2012.

The scheme is also supported by:
The Preservation Trust, The Senior Citizens’ Forum

The Chamber of Commerce, Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon
Bradford on Avon Develoment Trust, BOACAN (Bradford on Avon Community Area Network)
The scheme has passed an Equalities Assessment to ensure it doesn’t discrimate against people

with disabilities, and Wiltshire Council’s Public Protection team has assessed that the scheme
will not worsen air quality in the town centre.

Historic Core
Zone

Give Way to
Pedestrians

The road surface between the ramps is raised, and has a different colour.
The crossings are a different colour from the road surface.

There are bollards to stop vehicles from driving on pavements.
There are brass studs at the crossing entrances, and ridged paving stones on the pavement 

edges, to help guide people with impaired sight.
Street lighting will be improved, and unnecessary signage and road markings will be removed.

Page 36



 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL ITEM 9 
 
BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 
7 JANUARY 2015 
 
 

DRAFT Air Quality Action Plan for Bradford on Avon  
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To present a Draft Air Quality Action Plan for Bradford on Avon and to seek 
comments and endorsement of its content by the Bradford on Avon Area Board.  
 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 An Air Quality Management Area has been designated in the centre of Bradford 
on Avon since 2001 due to the exceedence of the annual mean objective for nitrogen 
dioxide and small particulates. An Air Quality Action Plan was published by West 
Wiltshire District Council in 2005 but with limited impact.  
 
2.2 In 2012 the Bradford on Avon Air Quality Alliance was formed following a series 
of public meetings to discuss how to tackle this seemingly intractible problem. This 
stakeholder body, whose members are drawn from a range of local community 
groups*, is chaired by Councillor Rosemary Brown the Chairman of the Bradford on 
Avon Area Board. The focus of the Alliance’s work has been the collection of 
baseline data on traffic and air quality emissions, including a major study of traffic 
origin and destination, installation of a real-time air quality analyser and the launch of 
an interactive air quality website and text alert system. Improved HGV signage 
directed at reducing unnecessary intrusion from lorries in the town centre has also 
been implemented.     
 
2.3 The unitary Wiltshire Council is responsible for strategic transport issues via the 
Core Strategy and the Local Transport Plan and also for improving public health and 
environmental health outcomes through the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
Community air quality action plans are being prepared by Area Boards in 
consultation with their local communities. 
 
2.4 Strategies to improve air quality inevitably focus on reducing traffic.  However, 
transport is inextricably linked with wider social, economic and environmental 
objectives.  The challenge of reducing traffic is common to all communities but 
Wiltshire faces particular issues, being a largely rural county with the attendant 
challenges around providing publi
[...]
c authorities. 
 
Whilst some improvements to traffic related air quality can be delivered at little cost 
other infrastructure schemes may require significant capital investment. Funding and 
the delivery mechanism will be part of the Local Transport Plan 3 and will also 
include the Highways Agency and the Core Strategy. Other funding will be 
sought through the planning regime including Section 106 agreements and 
CIL money. 

 
 

Page 44



4.3. Legal Implications 
 

It is a legal requirement for Wiltshire Council to prepare and consult on Air 
Quality Action Plans where Air Quality Management Areas are in place. Adoption of 
the BoAAQAP will contribute to the Council achieving compliance with its duties 
under the Environment Act 1995 Part IV. There is a risk of legal challenge if the 
Action Plan is not adopted. 
 

 
4.4. Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
Regard has been had to Wiltshire Council’s policies on diversity and 
equality. The BoAAQAP is classed as being “low relevance” within the 
Corporate Equality Impact Assessment Framework, however it will be applied having 
regard to legislative duties, Council policy and other relevant officer Codes of 
Conduct. 

 
 

5. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that:  
 

i)      The Bradford on Avon Air Quality Action Plan is endorsed by the Bradford 
on Avon Area Board 

ii)      Any agreed amendments are incorporated into the plan and the document 
is formally submitted to Wiltshire Council and the Department for  
Environment Food and Rural Affairs   

iii)      Annual progress updates with implementation of the Action Plan will be 
reported to the Area Board.      

 

 
Report Author: Peter Dunford, Community Area Manager, on behalf of the Bradford 
on Avon Air Quality Alliance Steering Group*  
Tel No: 01225 713060 
E-Mail: peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 

*Stakeholder members of the Bradford on Avon Air Quality Alliance Steering 
Group 
 
Bradford on Avon Area Board; Bradford on Avon Town Co
[...]
the District Plan. It is a major 

element of the conservation area in Holt and is of significant amenity value to the village and 

local area.  

14. How will you monitor this? 
NA  

15. If your project will continue after the Wiltshire Council funding runs out, how will 

you continue to fund it? 
NA  

16. Is there anything else you think we should know about the project? 
NA  

17. DECLARATION  

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be available 

to inspect upon request: 

Quotes: 
yes I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 quotes 

for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure section 

above) 

Accounts: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's latest accounts  

Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 

as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & 

Safety and Environmental assessments. 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 
yes I will make available on request evidence of ownership of buildings/land 

yes I will make available on request the relevant planning permission for the project. 

yes I will make available on request any other form of licence or approval for this project has 

been received prior to submission of this grant application.  

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

Page 57



 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	LYN minutes 1 12 2014
	BOA CAT-G - 8 December 2014 minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements and Updates
	BRADFORD Area Board Police Report JAN 2015

	7 Climate Local Initiative
	Appendix 1 - Bradford on avon

	8 Bradford on Avon Historic Core Zone - Town Poll
	9 Bradford on Avon Air Quality Action Plan
	10 Grant Funding Applications
	areaboard_grant_papers_report 7 January 2015




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Margarets Hall, St Margarets Street, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  7 January 2015 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott ,Tel: 01225 718504 (e-mail) kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Rosemary Brown (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Magnus Macdonald and 
Cllr Ian Thorn (Vice Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford, Community Area Manager 
Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Blaine Wood, Business Support Team Leader 
Mal Munday, Head of Service – Early Help 
Allan Creedy, Head of Sustainable Transport 
Liz Creedy, Head of Corporate Support 
Siobainn Chaplin, Locality Team Leader, Early Intervention 
Chris Clark, Client Area Manager, Highways 
Clare Langdon, Green Economy Team Leader 
 
Town and Parish Councillor 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Simon Fisher, Alison Craddock, Martin Newman, 
Jonathan Brown, Pam Hyde, Mike Roberts 
Holt Parish Council - Andrew Pearce 
South Wraxall Parish Council - H Davis 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Kieran Kilgallen, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
 
Total in attendance: 45 



Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Inspector Chris Chammings of Wiltshire Police. 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations. 

4   Minutes 

 The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on 12 November, the minutes of 
the Local Youth Management Group meeting held on 1 December, and the 
minutes of the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) meeting held on 8 
December were presented for consideration. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to an amendment to Minute 9 of the Area Board minutes on 
12 November to APPROVE and sign all the listed minutes as true and 
correct records. 
 
The Chairman would also discuss the detail of the CATG minutes with 
Councillor Martin Newman following the meeting. 

5   Chairman's Announcements and Updates 

 Through the Chair there were the following announcements and updates: 
 
Announcements 

1) Car Parking Consultation - The Wiltshire Council consultation was due to 
conclude on 16 January 2015, with all encouraged to submit their views. 
The Area Board voted to support applications for the community asset 
transfer of car parks at Budbury Place and Newtown made by the Hillside 
Action Group and supported comments made by David Maude on the 
need to preserve car parks for community use particularly where there 
are no off-street parking facilities such as on the hillsides above the town. 
 

2) Campus Update - Cllr Jonathan Brown (Bradford on Avon Town Council) 
reported on progress with the proposed Bradford on Avon Campus 
project. Although the project had not been included in the capital 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

programme, the Community Operations Board (COB) were keen to move 
forward and were seeking further clarification from senior officers and 
members of Wiltshire Council on the next steps. 
 

3) Clinical Commissioning Group: Integrated Performance Management 
Report - It was stated an announcement would be attached to these 
minutes. 
 

4) Dementia in Wiltshire: The Role of Healthwatch Wiltshire - It was stated 
an announcement would be attached to these minutes. 
 

Partner Updates 
 

1) Wiltshire Police - The written report was noted. 
 

2) Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network (LYN) - Young people Cherry 
Riley and Skye May delivered an update on the continuing work of the 
LYN to engage with schools and Towns and Parish councils, including an 
outreach day on 6 December at Bradford on Avon Development Centre 
which included a questionnaire to help identify the needs and views of 
local young people. 
 
The Wiltshire Councillors were then asked to consider one application 
seeking 2014/15 Local Youth Network grant funding. 

 
Decision 
To award Broughton Gifford and Holt Youth Work Project £3,524 towards 
running costs for the Holt Youth Club, subject to clarification of costs, 
details delegated to officers to confirm. 
 

6   Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Precept Consultation 

 Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC), delivered a presentation on the consultation to the PCC 
Angus MacPherson’s proposals for the policing and crime element of the 
Council Tax., which was due to conclude on 4 February 2015. 
 
It was emphasised that HM Inspector of Constabulary had rated Wiltshire Police 
as Good in all categories, and that in line with national trends overall crime 
levels were down in Wiltshire. However, increases in costs in combination with a 
5.1% cash grant reduction would result in an increasing budget spending gap in 
future years. 
 
As a result the PCC was seeking a 1.9% increase in its portion of the council 
tax, which would result in an increase of £3.06 a year for Band D properties 
currently charged a total of £160 annually. It was highlighted however that this 
would not result in increased police services, but instead mitigated the scale of 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

the financial challenges facing the service. Without the proposed increase the 
funding gap over the next 3 years would amount to £13 million, but with the 
proposed increase it was forecasted at £11 million. This was after the level of 
savings already achieved had been taken into account. 
 
The Area Board discussed the proposals, and all those present were urged to 
add their views to the consultation. 
 
http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/Events-and-
Engagement/Policeandcrimeelementofcounciltax2015-16.aspx 
 

7   Climate Local Initiative 

 Clare Langdon, Green Economy Team Manager at Wiltshire Council, delivered 
a presentation on the Climate Local Initiative which had been signed up to by 92 
Local Authorities including Wiltshire to reaffirm commitment to taking action 
against Carbon Emissions and assist efforts to understand and reduce energy 
use in Wiltshire, including through an energy resilience plan. 
 
Through a question and answer session, it was noted how micro and small 
businesses paid 50% more for electricity, which amounted to 97.4% of all 
businesses in Wiltshire, 17 out of 48 electric vehicle charge points in the county 
were Council owned, 29% of the council’s carbon emissions came from street 
lighting and other streetscene lighting and that it was possible to save up to 
£133 annually on energy bills through the ‘Collective Switching Scheme’. 
 
It was stated Wiltshire Council had reduced its energy use 21% in 4 years 
through measures such as upgrading the lighting in Bradford on Avon Library for 
savings of £1400 a year on energy costs and 7 tonnes of carbon emissions, and 
the installation of a Combined Heat and Power generator in the Leisure centre it 
was estimated would save £6200 a year.  
 
Although many schools were now academies and under less influence from 
Wiltshire Council, schools such as Holt Primary were taking part in the Low 
Carbon School Initiative in an effort to reduce emissions and energy costs. The 
work of local groups such as Community First through an oil buying club and 
Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon bulk buying Solar AV panels and installing 
improved insulation in homes was praised. 
 
The Area Board thanked the officer for the presentation, and discussed the 
development of the Energy Resilience Plan, to focus on Sustainable Transport, 
Energy Efficiency, Affordable Warmth and Renewable Energies, and the need to 
encourage and support business investment in these areas. 
 
Warm and Safe Wiltshire - 0300 003 4575 
Ready to Switch - 0800 088 5007 
 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

8   Bradford on Avon Historic Core Zone - Town Poll 

 Cllr Simon Fisher and David Moss from the Historic Core Zone Working Group 
delivered a presentation on the proposals for the centre of Bradford on Avon to 
be made more pedestrian friendly through the creation of an Historic Core Zone 
which would see improvements such as widening pavements and creating more 
crossings. 
 
The proposals had been the result of several years work assessing the impacts 
to the area, and the Cabinet Member for Highways and Streetscene had 
requested a Town Poll to confirm the proposals had widespread support before 
moving forward. The question would be “Should the Historic Core Zone be 
implemented?” A date would be set by the Head of Electoral Services at 
Wiltshire Council in late January or early February, and two further public 
meetings were planned for the town to exhibit the proposals further, in addition 
to the four already held and the standing exhibition in the Swan Hotel Coach 
House. 
 
The Area Board discussed the proposals, with some concern that leaflets had 
not yet been delivered to all electors, and some exhibition locations not being 
accessible for disabled users, with it being stated those issues would be looked 
into further with every effort made to accommodate all persons. 
 
Concern was also raised at the legal status of the courtesy crossings, as in 
relation to the existing zebra crossings, should an accident arise. 

9   Bradford on Avon Air Quality Action Plan 

 Peter Dunford, Community Area Manager, and David Moss and Shay Parsons, 
Bradford on Avon Air Quality Alliance Steering Group, delivered a presentation 
on the draft Air Quality Action Plan for Bradford on Avon as part of the 
consultation into the Wiltshire Air Quality Strategy which was out for consultation 
until 16 January. 
 
It was stated the Air Quality Alliance (AQA) was formed for the community area 
in 2012, with goals of achieving legal air quality by 2015 and the town to be 
declared a Clean Air Town by 2020. The AQA had helped deliver new Heavy 
Goods Vehicle (HGV) Signage, emissions analysers, real time monitoring of air 
quality and assisted in development of proposals such as the Historic Core 
Zone, traffic studies and a website and text alert system to warn of polluted air. 
 
While the Wiltshire Core Strategy contained strategic policies in relation to air 
quality, a more community focused action plan was needed to address local 
concerns, and the endorsement of the Area Board was sought for the draft plan. 
 
The draft plan and associated work was discussed, and it was stated that 
detailed traffic studies had indicated that ‘through traffic, traffic without a starting 
or destination point in Bradford on Avon, accounted for only 16% of traffic 
moving through the town on weekdays. More detailed analysis would be 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

necessary to identify the types of journeys making up the rest of the traffic, and 
therefore how best to encourage less traffic in the town centre contributing to the 
air quality issues. 
 
The Area Board welcomed the draft plan and encouraged as many as possible 
to contribute to the consultation. 

10   Grant Funding Applications 

 The Wiltshire Councillors were asked to consider two Community Area Grant 
applications for 2014/15 funding. 
 
Decision 
To award The Hub @ BA15 Trust £5,000 for refurbishment and furniture for 
the former HSBC bank premises in Church Street. 
 
To award Holt Parish Council £1,455 towards kerbs at Ham Green to 
protect from further erosion. 
 
The Local Youth Network grant application was considered under Minute 5. 
 

11   Next Meeting 

 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11 March 2015, and would take 
place at the United Reform Church in Holt at 7.00pm. 

12   Close 


